

No. 99-5525

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

—————  
CHARLES THOMAS DICKERSON  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF ARIZONA VOICES FOR VICTIMS,  
CRIME VICTIMS UNITED, OREGON,  
PENNSYLVANIA COALITION AGAINST RAPE  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* URGING AFFIRMANCE**

---

Filed March 9, 2000

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Miranda Imposes Substantial and Unacceptable Costs on Crime Victims .....	3
1. The Cost of Re-Victimization .....	4
2. The Cost of Future Victimization .....	7
B. Miranda's Cost/Benefit Analysis is Outdated and Flawed .....	8
1. Miranda Failed to Give Appropriate Weight to the Interest of Crime Victims .....	8
2. Miranda's Cost/Benefit Analysis Is Inconsis- tent with Currently Accepted Views of Vic- tims' Interests .....	10
3. Limiting Miranda's Sweeping Scope Will Enhance Public Confidence in the Criminal Justice System .....	13
4. Post-Miranda Empirical Evidence Establishes the Magnitude of Harm to Victims and Law Enforcement .....	14
a. The "Before and After" Studies .....	15
b. First-Hand Police Reports About Mir- anda .....	16
c. Declining Crime Clearance Rates .....	19
d. Miranda's Effect on Crime Rates .....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Constitution’s Federalism Limits Support Federal and State Legislative Remedial Schemes That Protect Victims’ Interests .....	21
1. This Court’s Remedial Powers Cannot be Greater than Congress’s.....	23
2. Miranda Lacks an Adequate Record of Widespread and Persistent Constitutional Violations .....	25
3. Miranda’s Remedial Scheme Lacks Congruence.....	27
4. Miranda’s Remedial Scheme Lacks Proportionality .....	28
D. Section 3501 Appropriately Excludes Involuntary Confessions .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST., Am. XIV, Sec. 5 .....	23, 24
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Board of Educ. v. Dowell</i> , 498 U.S. 237 (1991).....	22
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998).....	5, 6, 12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) ..	23, 24, 25, 27
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	4, 8
<i>Florida Prepaid Post-Secondary Education Expense Board v. College Savings Bank</i> , ___U.S.____, 119 S.Ct. 2199 (1999).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	21
<i>Kimel v. Florida Board of Regents</i> , ___ U.S. ____, 120 S.Ct. 631 (2000).....	23, 24, 25, 27, 28
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	21
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) .....	4
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974) .....	22
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977) .....	22
<i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990) .....	18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	8
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983).....	3, 6, 12
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) .....	4, 9
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeast Pennsylvamia v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	22
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	8
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	21
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) .....	14
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	4
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , ___U.S.___, 120 S.Ct. 746 (2000) ..	29, 30
<i>South Carolina v. Gathers</i> , 490 U.S. 821 (1989) .....	12
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966) .....	27
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	22
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	22
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965) .....	22
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 115 S.Ct. 1624 (1995).....	21
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 689 (1993).....	3
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 3501.....	2, 3, 13, 30
42 U.S.C. § 10606 (1994) .....	10
CONGRESSIONAL HEARINGS	
<i>Controlling Crime Through More Effective Law Enforcement: Hearings Before the Subcomm. On Criminal Laws and Procedures of the Senate Comm. On the Judiciary, 90th Cong., 1st Sess.</i> 1120 (1967) .....	15
FEDERAL AGENCY PUBLICATIONS	
U.S. JUSTICE DEP'T., BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, SOURCEBOOK OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE STATISTICS 1998 ...	7, 13
U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, RECIDIVISM OF PRISONERS RELEASED IN 1993 .....	7
U.S. DEP'T. OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, PROFILE OF JAIL INMATES 1996.....	7
U.S. DEP'T. OF JUSTICE, BUREAU OF JUSTICE STATISTICS, SURVEY OF STATE PRISON INMATES 1991 .....	7
U.S. DEP'T. OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF LEGAL POLICY REPORT TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL ON THE LAW OF PRE-TRIAL INTERROGATION (1986) ( <i>reprinted in 22 MICH. J.L. REF.</i> 437 (1989)).....	14, 28
STATE CONSTITUTIONS	
ALA. CONST. amend. 557.....	10
ALASKA CONST. art. I, § 24.....	10
ARIZ. CONST. art. II, § 2.1.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CAL. CONST. art. I, § 28 .....	10
COLO. CONST. art. II, § 16a .....	10
CONN. CONST. art. I, § 8(b) .....	10
FLA. CONST. art. I, § 16b.....	10
IDAHO CONST. art. I, § 22 .....	10
ILL. CONST. art. I, § 8.1 .....	10
IND. CONST. art. I, § 13(b) .....	10
KAN. CONST. art. XV, § 15 .....	10
LA. CONST. art. I, § 25.....	10
MD. CONST. art. XCVII .....	10
MICH. CONST. art. I, § 24 .....	10
MISS. CONST. art. III, § 26A.....	10
MO. CONST. art. I, § 32.....	10
N.C. CONST. art. I, § 37 .....	10
N.J. CONST. art. I, § 22.....	10
N.M. CONST. art. II, § 24 .....	10
NEB. CONST. art. I, § 28 .....	10
NEV. CONST. art. I, § 8(2) .....	10
OHIO CONST. art. I, § 10a .....	10
OKLA. CONST. art. II, § 34.....	10
OR. CONST. art. I, § 43 .....	10
R.I. CONST. art. I, § 23 .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S.C. CONST. art. I, § 24.....	10
TEX. CONST. art. I, § 30.....	10
UTAH CONST. art. I, § 28.....	10
VA. CONST. art. I, § 8A.....	10
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 35.....	10
WIS. CONST. art. I, § 9.....	10
STATE STATUTES	
ALA. CODE §§ 15-23-60 to -84 (1995).....	10
ALASKA STAT. § 12.61.010 (Lexis 1998).....	10
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 13-4401 to -4439 (West Supp. 1998) .....	10
ARK. CODE ANN. §§ 16-90-1101 to -1115 (Michie Supp. 1997) .....	10
CAL. PENAL CODE §§ 679, 1102.6 (West 1999 & Supp. 1999).....	11
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-4.1-302.5 (1998) .....	11
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. § 54-203 (West Supp. 1999) ....	11
DEL. CODE ANN. §§ 11-9401 to -9419 (1995 & Supp. 1998).....	11
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 960.001 (West Supp. 1999).....	11
GA. CODE ANN. §§ 17-17-1 to -15 (Michie 1997 & Supp. 1998) .....	11
HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. § 801D-1 (Lexis 1999).....	11
IDAHO CODE § 19-5306 (Michie Supp. 1998) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
725 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 120/2 (West 1992).....	11
IND. CODE ANN. § 33-14-10-3 (Lexis 1998).....	11
IOWA CODE ANN. §§ 915.1-100 (West Supp. 1999).....	11
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 74-7333 (Supp. 1998).....	11
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. § 421.500 (Lexis 1998).....	11
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 46:1842 (West Supp. 1998).....	11
MASS. ANN. LAWS CH. 258B, §§ 1-13 (Lexis 1992 & Supp. 1998).....	11
MD. CODE ANN. § 27-760 (Lexis Supp. 1998).....	11
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 15, § 6101 (West Supp. 1998).....	11
MICH. COMP. LAW ANN. §§ 28.1287(751)-(911) (Lexis 1996 & Supp. 1999).....	11
MINN. STAT. ANN. §§ 611A.01-78 (West 1987 & Supp. 1999).....	11
MISS. CODE ANN. §§ 99-43-1 to -49 (Supp. 1998).....	11
MO. ANN. STAT. § 595.209 (West Supp. 1999).....	11
MONT. CODE ANN. §§ 46-24-101 to -213 (1997).....	11
N.C. GEN. STAT. § 15A-825 (1997).....	11
N.D. CENT. CODE § 12.1-34-02 (1997).....	11
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 21-M:8-k (Lexis Supp. 1998).....	11
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 52:4B-36 (West Supp. 1999).....	11
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 31-26-2 (Michie 1994).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.Y. EXEC. LAW §§ 640-649 (McKinney 1996).....	11
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 81-1848 to -1850 (Michie 1995).....	11
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. §§ 178.569-.5698 (Michie 1997 & Supp. 1997).....	11
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 2930.01 (Anderson 1996).....	11
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 19 § 215.33 (West Supp. 1999).....	11
OR. REV. STAT. § 147.410 (1991).....	11
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 12-28-2 (1994).....	11
S.C. CODE ANN. §§ 16-3-1110, -1505 (West Supp. 1998).....	11
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §§ 23A-28C-1 to -5 (Lexis 1998).....	11
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-12-104.....	29
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-38-102 (Michie 1997).....	11
TEX. CRIM. P. CODE ANN. §§ 56.01, .09 (West Supp. 1999).....	11
UTAH CODE ANN. § 77-37-1 (1995).....	11
VA. CODE ANN. § 19.2-11.01 (Michie Supp. 1998).....	11
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 13, § 5303 (1998).....	11
W. VA. CODE § 61-11A-1 (1992).....	11
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. §§ 7.69.010, .030 (West 1992 & Supp. 1999).....	11
WIS. STAT. ANN. § 950.01 (West 1996).....	11
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 1-40-203 (Michie 1997).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## STATE CASES

- Commonwealth v. Benz*, 585 A.2d 764 (Pa. 1989) ..... 29
- State ex rel. Miller v. Smith*, 382 S.E. 500 (W.Va. 1981)..... 29
- State of Wisconsin v. Unnamed Defendant*, 150 Wis. 2d 352, 441 N.W.2d 696 (1989)..... 29

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

## Books

- DOUGLAS E. BELOOF, *VICTIMS IN CRIMINAL PROCEDURE* (1999) .....11, 29
- NATIONAL VICTIM CENTER, *THE 1996 VICTIM'S RIGHTS SOURCEBOOK: A COMPILATION AND COMPARISON OF VICTIMS RIGHTS LAWS* (1996).....6, 11
- HERBERT L. PACKER, *THE LIMITS OF THE CRIMINAL SANCTION* (1968)..... 10
- CHRISTOPHER SLOBOGIN, *CRIMINAL PROCEDURE: REGULATION OF POLICE INVESTIGATION: LEGAL, HISTORICAL, EMPIRICAL AND COMPARATIVE MATERIALS* (1995 Supp.)..... 18

## ARTICLES &amp; STUDIES

- A. Atkins & Paul H. Rubin, *The Effects of Criminal Procedure on Crime Rates*, Social Science Research Network Electronic Library, <[http://papers.ssrn.com/paper.taf?ABSTRACT\\_ID=140992](http://papers.ssrn.com/paper.taf?ABSTRACT_ID=140992)> ..... 20
- American Bar Assoc. Comm. On Justice in a Free Society, *Criminal Justice in Crisis* (1998) ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

- Douglas Evan Beloof, *The Third Model of Criminal Process: The Victim Participation Model*, 1999 UTAH L. REV. 289 ..... 10, 12, 14, 29
- Craig M. Bradley, *The Failure of the Criminal Procedure Revolution* (1993) ..... 18
- Gerald M. Caplan, *Miranda Revisited*, 93 YALE L.J. 1375 (1984)..... 8
- Paul G. Cassell, *All Benefits, No Costs: The Grand Illusion of Miranda's Defenders*, 90 NW. U.L. REV. 1084 (1996)..... 16, 17, 18
- Paul G. Cassell, *Miranda's Social Costs: An Empirical Reassessment*, 90 NW. U.L. REV. 387 (1996) ...15, 16
- Paul G. Cassell, *Miranda's "Negligible" Effects on Law Enforcement: Some Skeptical Observations*, 20 HARV. J. L. PUB. POL'Y 327 (1997)..... 16
- Paul G. Cassell & Richard Fowles, *Falling Clearance Rates After Miranda: Coincidence Or Consequence*, 50 STAN. L. REV. 1181 (1998) ..... 20
- Paul G. Cassell & Richard Fowles, *Handcuffing the Cops? A Thirty Year Perspective on Miranda's Harmful Effects on Law Enforcement*, 50 STAN. L. REV. 1055 (1998) ..... 20
- Paul G. Cassell & Bret S. Hayman, *Police Interrogation: An Empirical Study of the Effects of Miranda*, 43 UCLA L. REV. 839, 871 (1996).....18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
John J. Donohue III, <i>Did Miranda Diminish Police Effectiveness?</i> , 50 STAN. L. REV. 1147 (1998).....	20
Floyd Feeney et al., <i>Arrests Without Conviction: How Often They Occur and Why</i> (1983).....	19
Marci A. Hamilton, <i>City of Boerne v. Flores: A Landmark for Structural Analysis</i> , 39 WM. & MARY L. REV. 699 (1998) .....	23
Marci A. Hamilton and David Schoenbrod, <i>The Reaffirmation of Proportionality Analysis Under Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 21 CARDOZO L. REV. 469 (1999) .....	24
Gary D. Lafree, <i>Adversarial and Nonadversarial Justice: A Comparison of Guilty Pleas and Trials</i> , 23 CRIMINOLOGY 289 (1985) .....	19
Richard A. Leo, <i>Inside the Interrogation Room</i> , 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 266 (1966) .....	19
Project, <i>Interrogations in New Haven: The Impact of Miranda</i> , 76 YALE L.J. 1519 (1967) .....	15, 17
Cyril D. Robinson, <i>Police and Prosecutor Practices and Attitudes Relating to Interrogation as Revealed by Pre- and Post-Miranda Questionnaires: A Construct of Police Capacity to Comply</i> , 1968 DUKE L.J. 425.....	16
Stephen J. Schulhofer, <i>Reconsidering Miranda</i> , 54 U. CHI. L. REV. 435 (1987).....	19
Stephen Schulhofer, <i>Miranda's Practice Effect: Substantial Benefits and Vanishingly Small Social Costs</i> , 90 NW. U.L. REV. 500 (1996) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Richard H. Seeburger & R. Stanton Wettick, Jr., <i>Miranda in Pittsburgh – A Statistical Study</i> , 29 U. PITT. L. REV. 1 (1967).....	15
Otis H. Stephens et al., <i>Law Enforcement and the Supreme Court: Police Perceptions of the Miranda Requirements</i> , 39 TENN. L. REV. 407 (1972).....	17
George S. Thomas III, <i>"Plain Talk About the Miranda Empirical Debate: A 'Steady-State' Theory of Confessions,"</i> 43 UCLA L. REV. 933 (1996).....	18
James W. Witt, <i>Noncoercive Interrogation and the Administration of Criminal Justice: The Impact of Miranda on Police Effectuality</i> , 64 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 320 (1973) .....	17
Gary L. Wolfstone, <i>Miranda – A Survey of Its Impact</i> , 7 PROSECUTOR 26 (1971) .....	17
MISCELLANEOUS	
Brief of the United States.....	5, 23
National Center for Victims, CHART, <i>Victims' Rights State Constitutional Amendments: A Numerical Overview of Elections</i> (1999).....	13
